Available credit limits, RUB

mln
464,442 429,638

 X5’s debt portfolio is 100% RUB-denominated

 The majority of the X5’s loans and all bonds have
fixed interest rates

 X5’s available credit limits amounted to RUB
464.4 bln

 Record-low cost of debt

Highlights

Debt portfolio maturity

Source: X5 data

RUB mln 30 Jun 2021 30 Jun 2020

Total Debt 266,197 231,778

Short-Term Debt 76,274 73,622

% of total debt 28.7% 31.8%

Long-Term Debt 189,923 158,156

% of total debt 71.3% 68.2%

Net Debt 253,349 220,476

24

8.0% 8.1% 8.1%

4.8% 4.8%

0.6%

1.8% 1.9%

1.9%

1.2% 1.1%

1.0%

1.1% 1.4%

1.2%

0.7%
0.8%

0.9%

17.5%
17.9%

13.5%

Q2 2020 Q2 2021 Q2 2021

Third party services

Other expenses

Other store costs

Utilities

Lease expenses

Staff costs

Q2 2021: ADJUSTED SG&A[1] EXPENSES ANALYSIS

Q2 2021 analysis
as percentage of revenue

Source: X5 data
[1] − Adjusted for D&A&I, LTI, exit share-based payments and impact from Karusel transformation

25

IAS 17 IFRS 16

19 b.p.

(5) b.p.

8 b.p.

(15) b.p.

25 b.p.

19 b.p.

39 b.p.

Source: X5 data

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (1/3)
PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT

IAS 17 IFRS 16

RUB mln Q2 2021 Q2 2020 +/( - ) +/ ( - ), % Q2 2021

Revenue 546,512 493,631 52,881 10.7% 546,512

Net retail sales 544,409 492,975 51,434 10.4% 544,409

COGS (408,422) (368,904) (39,518) 10.7% (406,416)

Gross profit 138,090 124,727 13,363 10.7% 140,096

Gross profit margin 25.3% 25.3% 0 b.p. 25.6%

SG&A (117,822) (102,284) (15,538) 15.2% (112,289)

EBITDA 44,029 41,327 2,702 6.5% 70,333

EBITDA margin 8.1% 8.4% (32) b.p. 12.9%

Operating profit 25,371 25,932 (561) (2.2)% 33,303

Operating margin 4.6% 5.3% (61) b.p. 6.1%

Net profit 16,133 16,275 (142) (0.9)% 14,920

Net profit margin 3.0% 3.3% (35) b.p. 2.7%

26

Source: X5 data

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (2/3)
BALANCE SHEET (IFRS 16)

RUB mln 30 Jun 2021 30 Jun 2020

Total current assets 191,489 166,432

Cash & cash equivalents 12,848 11,302

Inventories 142,024 128,466

Total non-current assets 990,176 930,177

Right-of-use assets 498,437 455,047

Net PP&E 325,229 318,612

Goodwill 104,946 102,907

Total assets 1,181,665 1,096,609

Total current liabilities 402,070 369,545

ST debt 76,274 73,622

ST finance lease payables 69,493 63,740

Trade accounts payable 160,836 149,411

Total non-current liabilities 692,190 621,823

LT debt 189,923 158,156

LT finance lease payable 499,196 454,714

Total liabilities 1,094,260 991,368

Total equity 87,405 105,241

Total liabilities & equity 1,181,665 1,096,609

27

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (3/3)
CASH FLOW STATEMENT (IAS 17 AND IFRS 16)

IAS 17 IFRS 16

RUB mln Q2 2021 Q2 2020 +/( - ) +/ ( - ), % Q2 2021

Net cash generated from

operating activities
36,666 17,061 19,605 114.9% 52,710

Net cash from operating activities before

changes in working capital
44,486 41,563 2,923 7.0% 70,397

Change in Working Capital, incl.: 932 (15,042) 15,974 (106.2)% 998

Decrease/(increase) in trade and

other AR
203 (501) 704 (140.5)% 195

Decrease/(increase) in inventories (566) (8,877) 8,311 (93.6)% (566)

(Increase)/decrease in trade payable 431 (3,423) 3,854 (112.6)% 431

(Decrease)/increase in other AP 864 (2,241) 3,105 (138.6)% 938

Net interest and income tax paid (8,752) (9,460) 708 (7.5)% (18,685)

Net cash used in investing

activities
(24,086) (20,749) (3,337) 16.1% (23,662)

Net cash generated

from/(used in) financing activities
(11,870) 3,112 (14,982) - (28,338)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash &

cash equiv.
(75) 6 (81) - (75)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash &

cash equiv.
635 (570) 1,205 (211.4)% 635

28

Source: X5 data

APPENDIX

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY OF KEY
FORMATS

PYATEROCHKA PROXIMITY STORES SUMMARY (1/3)
RUSSIA’S #1 PROXIMITY NETWORK BY REVENUE

The proximity store for your daily shopping needs

Q2 2021 net retail sales –
RUB 447.6 bn,
10.3% increase y-o-y

Pyaterochka as % of X5's Q2
2021 sales: ~82%

Average Pyaterochka check
(offine):
RUB 394 (Q2 2021)
8.4% decrease y-o-y

6,783 th. sq. m of selling space
as of 30 June 2021,
+7.8% y-o-y

1,304 mln of customer visits in
Q2 2021, +20.5% y-o-y

 Avg. net selling space: 393 sq. m.
 Pyaterochka sub-formats

– 250-330 sq. m.